>> Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

>> Note 5. Correction of Error
During the year ended 30 June 2010 it was discovered that whilst the emergency vehicles at VICSES are used
entirely for business purposes, they are not automatically exempt from FBT. VICSES has been maintaining log books
in relation to all its vehicles, however an internal review identified that the log books were not necessarily compliant
for FBT purposes. The total FBT liability (including on-costs) unaccounted for in the 30 June 2009 financial statement
is $686,258 (2006-$110,688; 2007-$173,767; 2008- $168,139 and 2009-$233,664) and in these current financial
statements the 2009 comparative information has been adjusted to correct this misstatement.

The error has been corrected retrospectively in accordance with AASB 108: Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period presented in which the
error occurred.

Stated below are extracts of affected balances.

2009
Amount

Previously
Reported

$’000

2009
Amount of
correction

$’000

2009
Restated
balance

$’000
Balance sheet (extract)
Accumulated surplus / (loss) 19,714 (686) 19,028
Payables 8,435 686 9,121

Income statement (extract)
Total employee expenses 10,829 234 11,063

>> Note 4. Other Economic Flows Included in Net Results

2010
$’000

2009
$’000

(a) Net gain on non-financial assets
Net gain on disposal of physical assets 185 556

Total net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 185 556

(b) Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows
Net gain/(loss) from revaluation of long service leave liability (i) 6 (32)

Total other gains/(losses) from other economic flows 6 (32)

Note:
(i) Revaluation gain/(loss) due to changes in bond rates

Victoria State Emergency Service  Annual Report 2009–2010   65

fi
na

ncia

l
stateme

n
ts

>> Note 6. Receivables

[…]

Financial liabilities

Payables
- Supplies and services 4,901 0 0 4,901
- Amounts payable to government and agencies 3,366 0 0 3,366
- Other payables 0 0 0 0
Borrowings
- Finance lease liabilities 9.32% 3,682 3,682 0 0

 Total financial liabilities 11,949 3,682 0 8,267

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
The Authority’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of historical data for the
preceding five year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. The Authority’s fund
managers cannot be expected to predict movements in market rates and prices, sensitivity analyses shown are for
illustrative purposes only. A movement of 200 basis points up and down in market interest rates (AUD) is “reasonably
possible” over the next twelve months (2009: 150 basis points down and 100 up).

Table 18.7 below discloses the impact on the Authority’s net result for each category of financial instrument held by
the Authority at year-end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

>> Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

>> Note 18. Financial Instruments

Victoria State Emergency Service  Annual Report 2009–2010   81

fi
na

ncia

l
stateme

n
ts

  Table 18.7 Market risk exposure – Interest rate

Carrying
amount
$’000s

Interest rate
-200 basis

points
+200 basis

points
Net result

$’000s
Net result

$’000s
2010

Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits (i) 23,275 (465) 465
Investments and other contractual financial assets (ii) 4,000 0 0

Total impact 27,275 (465) 465

Contractual financial liabilities
Borrowings 3,581 0 0

Total impact 3,581 0 0

2009 -150 basis
points

+100 basis
points

Contractual financial assets
Cash and deposits (i) 23,544 (353) 235
Total impact 23,544 (353) 235

Contractual financial liabilities
Borrowings 3,682 0 0
Total impact 3,682 0 0

Notes:
�(i)	 �Cash and deposits includes $23,275 thousand (2009: $23,544 thousand) that is exposed to floating rate movements. Sensitivities to these

movements are as follows:
	 2010: $23,275 thousand x -0.02 = -$465 thousand; and $23,275 thousand x 0.02 = $465 thousand
	 2009: $23,544 thousand x -0.015 = -$353 thousand; and $23,544 thousand x 0.01 = $235 thousand
(ii)	 Investments and other contractual financial assets include Nil (2009: Nil) that is exposed to floating rate movements.
(iii)	 Borrowings include Nil (2009: Nil) that is exposed to floating rate movements

>> Notes to the Financial Statements